
This file last modified June 1, 2011 
  

Board on Research Data and Information – MEMBERSHIP  
 

1 

BRDI BOARD MEMBERS  

 

Michael Lesk, Chair (6/11) 

Professor 

Rutgers University 

4 Huntington Street 

Room 306, SCILS Building  

New Brunswick, NJ 08901 

Phone: (732) 932-7500 x8230 

Cell: (908) 500-6157 

Email: lesk@scils.rutgers.edu, or acm.org 

 

Roberta Balstad, Vice Chair  (6/11) 

Special Research Scientist, Earth Institute 

Columbia University 

4801 Chevy Chase Drive 

Chevy Chase, MD 20815 

Phone: (202) 680-0236 

Email: rbalstad@gmail.com  

 

Maureen Baginski (6/11) 

Vice President of the intelligence business and  

National Security Advisor, Serco 

6731 Columbia Gateway Drive 

Suite 300A 

Columbia, MD  21046 

Phone:  (443) 832-1328 (office) 

(540) 226-0934 (mobile) 

Email:  (home) chainsawdev@aol.com  

President, National Security Systems                               

Sparta, Inc., Corporate Office   

Lake Forest, CA 

Phone:  (703) 797-6149 (office) 

(540) 226-0934 (mobile) 

Fax:  (703) 522-6310 

Email: maureen.baginski@sparta.com  

 

Francine Berman (6/11) 

Vice President of Research. 

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute  

110 8
th
 Street 

CII 8015 

Troy, NY 12180 

Phone: (518) 276-4873 

Email: bermaf@rpi.edu  

Assistant: Joelle Willis, willij@rpi.edu  

Assistant: Erika Peters, petere@rpi.edu  

 

 

 

 

 

R. Steven Berry (6/11) 

James Franck Distinguished Service Professor Emeritus 

Gordon Center for Integrative Studies 

James Franck Institute 

University of Chicago 

929 East 57th Street 

Chicago, IL 60637 

Phone:  (773) 702-7021  

Fax:  (773) 834-4049 

Email: berry@uchicago.edu  

 

Christine Borgman (6/11) 

Professor and Presidental Chair 

University of California, Los Angeles  

Department of Information Studies 

Graduate School of Education and Information Studies 

235 GSE&IS Bldg 

Box 951520 

Los Angeles, CA 90095-1520  

Phone: (310) 825-6164  

Fax: (310) 206-4460  

Email: borgman@gseis.ucla.edu  

 

Norman Bradburn (6/11) 

Emeritus Professor 

University of Chicago 

4350 East West Highway 

Suite 800 

Bethesda, MD 20814 

Phone: (301) 634-9331  

Fax: (773) 702-0926 

Email: bradburn-norman@norc.uchicago.edu  

 

Bonnie Carroll (6/11) 

President, Information International Associates 

104 Union Valley Road  

P.O. Box 4219 

Oak Ridge, TN  37831 

Phone: (865) 298-1220  

Fax: (865) 481-0390  

Email: bcarroll@iiaweb.com  

Assistant: Andrea Baumgartner, 

abaumgartner@iiaweb.com  

 

Michael Carroll (6/11) 

Professor 

American University 

Washington College of Law 

4801 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20016 

Phone (610) 274-4047 

Email: mcarroll@wcl.american.edu  
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Paul David  

Professor of Economics (Emeritus), Stanford Univ. & 

Senior Fellow, Stanford Inst. for Economic Policy 

Research 

Department of Economics, Stanford University 

Stanford CA 94305-6072  

Phone: (650) 723-3710  

Fax: (650) 725-5702 

Email : pad@stanford.edu  

and 

Professeur titulaire (ancien) et chercheur associé, 

Chaire Innovation et régulation des services numeriques  

Telecom-ParisTech and l'Ecole Polytechnique, Paris 

http://innovation-regulation.eu 
 

Institutional address from 3/25/11 to 9/4/11: 

Département Sciences Economiques & Sociales,   

Telecom-Paris Tech -- 46 rue Barrault 

75634 Paris Cedex 75013 

France 

Phone: + 33 (0) 1 45 81 81 50 (direct) 

Phone: + 33 (0) 1 45 81 75 (Ms. Corinee Chevalier) 

Fax: +33 (0)1 45 65 95 15 

Email: paul.david@telecom-paristech.fr  

 

Barbara Entwisle 

Interim Vice Chancellor for Research and Economic 

Development 

CB# 4000 

312 South Building 

University of North Carolina 

Chapel Hill, NC 27599-4000 

Phone: (919) 962-1319  

Fax: (919) 962-1476 

Email: entwisle@unc.edu  

Assistant: Bridget Riordan, briordan@unc.edu  

 

Michael Goodchild (6/11) 

Professor of Geography, UCSB 

University of California, Ellison Hall 5707 

Santa Barbara, CA 93106-4060 

Phone:  (805) 893-8049 

Email: good@geog.ucsb.edu  

 

Alyssa Goodman (6/11) 

Professor 

Harvard University, Astronomy Department  

Cambridge, MA 02138 

Phone: (617) 495-9278 

Email: agoodman@cfa.harvard.edu  

Assistant : Sarah Block, sblock@cfa.harvard.edu  

 

 

Margaret Hedstrom 

Associate Dean for Academic Programs and Professor, 

School of Information 

University of Michigan 

105 S. State Street 

4323 North Quad 

Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1285 

Phone: (734) 647-3582  

Email: hedstrom@umich.edu  

Assistant: Andrea Daly, andreliz@umich.edu  

 

Michael Keller (6/11) 

Professor & Director of Academic Info Resources 

University Libraries and Academic Info Resources 

Stanford University 

450 Serra Mall 

Stanford, California 94305 

Phone: (650) 723-2300 

Email: Michael.Keller@stanford.edu  

 

Alexa McCray 

Associate Professor of Medicine 

Harvard Medical School 

10 Shattuck Street 

Boston, MA 02115 

Phone: (617) 432-2144  

Fax: (617) 432-0693 

Email: alexa_mccray@hms.harvard.edu  

Assistant : Barbara Martin, 

Barbara_Martin@hms.harvard.edu  

 

Michael R. Nelson (6/11) 

Visiting Professor, Internet Studies 

Georgetown University 

Communication, Culture, and Technology Program 

37th and O Streets, NW 

Washington, DC 20057 

Phone:  (202) 687-0100 

Email: mnelson@pobox.com  

 

Daniel Reed 

Vice President, Microsoft Research 

Microsoft Inc. 

One Microsoft Way 

Bldg. 99/2430 

Redmond, WA  98052 

Phone: (425) 706-0689 

Email: reed@microsoft.com  

Assistant: Rebecca Phipps, rebeccaf@microsoft.com 
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Cathy H. Wu, Ph.D. (6/11) 

Edward G. Jefferson Professor of Bioinformatics & 

Computational Biology 

Departments of Computer & Information Sciences and 

Biological Sciences, Delaware Biotechnology Institute 

University of Delaware 

15 Innovation Way, Suite 205, Newark, DE 19711 

Phone: (302) 831-8869 / Fax: (302) 831-4841 

Email: wuc@udel.edu  

and 

Prof. of Biochemistry and Molecular & Cellular Biology 

Director of Protein Information Resource 

Georgetown University Medical Center 

3300 Whitehaven Street NW, Suite 1200 

Washington, DC 20007 

Phone: (202) 687-1039 / Fax: (202) 687-0057 

Email: wuc@georgetown.edu  

 

 

STAFF 

 

Paul F. Uhlir, Board Director 

The National Academies, Keck 511 

500 Fifth Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

Phone: (202) 334-1531  

Fax: (202) 334-2231 

Email: puhlir@nas.edu    

 

Subhash Kuvelker, Senior Program Officer 

The National Academies, Keck 511 

500 Fifth Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

Phone: (202) 334-2807  

Fax: (202) 334-2231 

Email: skuvelker@nas.edu  

 

Daniel Cohen, Program Officer 
[on detail from Library of Congress] 

The National Academies, Keck 544 

500 Fifth Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

Phone: (202) 334 1253  

Fax: (202) 334-2231 

Email: dcohen@nas.edu  

 

Cheryl Levey, Senior Program Associate 

The National Academies, Keck 511 

500 Fifth Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

Phone: (301) 473-1482  

Fax: (773) 897-7455 

Email: clevey@nas.edu  

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS 
 

Robert Chen  

(CODATA Secretary General) 

Director CIESIN  

Columbia University 

P.O. Box 1000 

61 Route 9W 

Palisades, NY 10964 

Phone: (845) 365-8952  

Fax: (845) 365-8922 

Email: bchen@ciesin.columbia.edu  

 

Michael Clegg  

(NAS Foreign Secretary) 

Department of Ecology & Evolution 

498 Steinhaus Hall 

University of California 

Irvine, CA 92697-1010 

Phone (949) 824-4490 

Email: mclegg@uci.edu  

 

Sara Graves 

(CODATA Executive Board member) 

Director, Information Technology and Systems Center 

University of Alabama in Huntsville 

Department of Computer Science 

Huntsville, AL 35899 

Phone: (256) 824-6064  

Fax: (256) 824-5149 

Email: sgraves@itsc.uah.edu  

 

Steve Kelling 

(Co-Chair, Biodiversity Task Group) 

Cornell Lab of Ornithology, Cornell University 

159 Sapsucker Woods Road 

Ithaca, NY 14850 

Phone: (607) 254-2424  

Fax: (607) 254-2435 

Email: stk2@cornell.edu  

 

Chris Lenhardt 

(Co-Chair, Preservation of and Access to Scientific and 

Technical Data in Developing Countries) 

Informatics Scientist, ORNL DAAC Deputy Manager 

Environmental Sciences Division 

Oak Ridge National Laboratory 

PO Box 2008  

MS6407 

Oak Ridge, TN 37831-6407 

Phone : +1 865 574 6332 (O)    

Email: lenhardtc@ornl.gov  

mailto:wuc@udel.edu
mailto:wuc@georgetown.edu
mailto:puhlir@nas.edu
mailto:skuvelker@nas.edu
mailto:dcohen@nas.edu
mailto:clevey@nas.edu
mailto:bchen@ciesin.columbia.edu
mailto:mclegg@uci.edu
mailto:sgraves@itsc.uah.edu
mailto:stk2@cornell.edu
mailto:lenhardtc@ornl.gov


This file last modified June 1, 2011 
  

Board on Research Data and Information – MEMBERSHIP  
 

4 

Mark A. Parsons  

(Co-Chair, International Polar Year Data and 

Information System Task Group) 

National Snow and Ice Data Center/World Data Center 

for Glaciology 

University of Colorado, 449 UCB 

Boulder, Colorado 80309-0449 

Phone: (303) 492-2359  

Fax: (303) 492-2468 

Email: parsonsm@nsidc.org  

 

 

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 

LIAISON MEMBERS 
 

Elaine S. Collier 

Assistant Director for Clinical Research 

Division for Clinical Research Resources 

National Center for Research Resources 

National Institutes of Health 

One Democracy Plaza, Room 918 

6701 Democracy Boulevard, MSC 4874 

Bethesda, Maryland 20892-4874  

Phone: (301) 435-0794 

Fax: (301) 480-3661 

Email: CollierE@mail.nih.gov  

Wo Chang 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 

100 Bureau Drive, Stop 8940 

Gaithersburg, MD 20899-2000 

Phone: (301) 975- 3439 

Email: wchang@nist.gov  

 

Cita M. Furlani 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 

Director, Information Technology Laboratory 

100 Bureau Drive, MS 8900 

Technology, B264 

Gaithersburg, MD 20899-8900 

Phone: (301) 975-2900  

Fax : (301) 975-2378 

Email: cita.furlani@nist.gov  

 

Scott Hausman 

Acting Director, NOAA NCDC 

National Climatic Data Center 

Federal Building, 151 Patton Avenue 

Asheville NC 28801-5001 

Phone: (828) 271-4800  

Fax: (828) 271-4876 

Email: scott.hausman@noaa.gov  

Deirdre Jones 

Director, Systems Engineering Center  

NOAA 

National Weather Service 

Office of Science and Technology 

1325 East-West Hwy 

Silver Spring, MD 20910 

Phone: (301) 713-0629 x 105 

Email: Deirdre.R.Jones@noaa.gov  

 

Suzette M. Kimball  

Deputy Director 

U.S. Geological Survey                 

12201 Sunrise Valley Drive 

MS 101     

Reston, VA  20192     

Phone: (703) 648-7412  

Fax:     (703) 648-4454 

Cell:    (304) 283-0321 

Email: Suzette_Kimball@usgs.gov   

 

Mimi McClure 

National Science Foundation 

Office of Cyberinfrastructure 

4201 Wilson Boulevard, 1070N 

Arlington, VA 22230 

Phone: (703) 292-7092  

Fax: (703) 292-9152 

Email: mmcclure@nsf.gov 

 

Lewis McCulloch  

Contractor 

NOAA, National Environmental Satellite Data and 

Information Service (NESDIS) 

NESDIS Headquarters 

1335 East-West Highway 

SSMC1, 8th Floor  

Silver Spring, MD 20910  

Phone: (301) 713-3104 x 168  

Fax: (301) 713-1249 

Email: Lewis.Mcculloch@noaa.gov  

 

Rob Pennington 

National Science Foundation 

Office of Cyberinfrastructure 

4201 Wilson Boulevard  

1070N 

Arlington, VA 22230 

Phone: (703) 292-7092 

Fax: (703) 292-9152 

Email: rpenning@nsf.gov 
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Joyce Ray 

Associate Deputy Director for Library Services 

Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS) 

1800 M Street NW, 9th Floor 

Washington, DC 20036-5802 

Phone: (202) 653-4660  

Fax: (202) 653-4600 

Email: jray@imls.gov  

 

Kamie Roberts 

Associate Director for Federal and Industrial Relations 

Information Technology Laboratory 

National Institute of Standards and Technology 

100 Bureau Drive, Stop 8900 

Gaithersburg, MD 20899 

Phone: (301) 975-2982 

Email: kroberts@nist.gov 

 

Jerry Sheehan 

Assistant Director for Policy Development 

National Library of Medicine, NIH 

Bldg. 38, Room 2N21 

8600 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, MD 20894 

Phone: (301) 594-7520  

Fax: (301) 496-4450 

Email: sheehanjr@nlm.nih.gov 

 

Sylvia Spengler 

Program Director, Bioinformatics 

National Science Foundation 

4201 Wilson Blvd., Rm 1125N 

Arlington, VA 22203 

Phone: (703) 292-8936  

Fax: (703) 292-9073 

Email: sspengle@nsf.gov  

 

George Strawn 

Director 

National Coordination Office for Networking and 

Information Technology Research and Development 

4201 Wilson Boulevard 

Arlington, VA 22230 

Phone: (703) 292-8102  

Fax: (703) 292-9097 

Email: strawn@nitrd.gov  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Charles Thomas 

Senior Program Officer 

Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS) 

1800 M Street NW, 9th Floor 

Washington, DC 20036-5802 

Phone: (202) 653-4663  

Fax: (202) 653-4600 

Email: cthomas@imls.gov  

 

Peter Young 

Consultant 

Library of Congress 

101 Independence Ave. SE 

Thomas Jefferson Building, LJ 150 

Washington, DC 20540-4810 

Phone: (202) 707-3766, 5426  

Fax: (202) 252-3336 

Email: pyou@loc.gov 
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